



1589

# FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

First information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C. at P.S.

FIR No. 139/22 Date 23.10.22

1. District Purulia Sub-Div. Purulia Sadak P.S. Balarampur Year 2022 Sections X

2. Act IPC Sections 279 IPC Other acts & Sections X

3. Act M.V. Act Sections 184 M.V. Act Other acts & Sections X

4. General Diary Reference: Entry No. 872 Time 14:15 hrs

5. Occurrence of Offence: Day Sunday Date 23.10.2022 Time at about 13:05 hrs

6. Information received Date 23-10-2022 Time 14:15 hrs G.D. No. 872 at the P.S.

7. Type of Information: Written/Typed Typed

8. Place of Occurrence: a) Direction and Distance from P.S. Approx 01 (one) Km Northern side from P.S.

b) Address on Balarampur-Purulia pitch road (NH 32), near Balarampur College road

c) In case outside limit of the Police Station, then the name of P.S. under Balarampur P.S., Dist. Purulia Seat No. GP Balarampur, Anchal No. VII, J.N.O. 46 District Purulia

9. Complainant / Informant:

a) Name Manas Mukherjee

b) Father's / Husband's name Late Bangshidhar Mukherjee

c) Date / Year of birth 29.04.1975 d) Nationality Indian

e) Address ASI of Balarampur P.S. under Purulia (District) (WB)

10. Details of witnesses known to you (with full particulars)

(Attach separate sheet, if necessary)

① Abinash Muzmu (27 yrs approx)  
 Go- date Harinam Muzmu  
 of Vill- Ghat beta, P.S- Balarampur, Dist- Purulia  
 (motor cycle driver of m/c having its reg. NO. WB56T/7616)

11. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant (Does not arise)

12. Particulars of properties involved: (Attach separate sheet, if required) one motor cycle having its reg. NO. WB56T/7616 (sp Honda Red & Black) colour

13. Total value of properties stolen/involved: (Does not arise)

14. Inquest reported? If Correct, if any (Does not arise)

15. FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required) The original typed complaint of the complainant which is treated as FIR is attached herewith.

23.10.22  
 Officer-In-Charge  
 Balarampur P.S.  
 Dist. Purulia (WB.)

16. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) viz 279 IPC and read with section 184 M.V. Act

registered the case and took up the investigation directed A.G. Sujendra Nath Goren to take up the investigation/transferred to P.S. on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost.

*Manas Mukherjee  
 ASP of Police*

Signature/Thumb impression of the Complainant/Informant:

23.10.22  
 Officer-In-Charge  
 Balarampur P.S.  
 Dist. Purulia (WB.)

Signature of the Officer-In-Charge Police Station with

Name: Goutam Kr. Mahata

Rank: Sub-Inspector of Police Balarampur P.S.

Number/duty: (Dist-Purulia Dt-23/10/22)



To,  
The Officer-in-Charge,  
Balarampur PS, Dist.-Purulia.

Ref: Balarampur PS GDE No- 861, Date-23.10.2022.

Sub: Prayer for starting a specific case against one Abinash Murmu (27 yrs) S/O- Lt. Hariram Murmu of Vill- Ghatbera, P.S- Balarampur, Dist-Purulia (Motor Cycle Rider of having Regd. No- WB56T/7616 (SP Honda Red & Black Colour).

Respected Sir,

With due respect I ASI Manas Mukherjee, beg to submit before you that on 23.10.2022 at about 13:05 hrs while myself along with force C/-1424 Bhairab Patra, C/1233 Lakhikanta Mahato of Balarampur P.S were performing Day Mobile duty at Balarampur P.S area as well as Naka checking duty regarding remit of the rash & negligence driving duty vide Balarampur PS CC No-3846/22 Dated-23.10.2022 at near Balarampur College on Balarampur – Purulia pitch Road (NH-32). I found one Motor Cycle was coming from Balarampur side towards Purulia driving with dangerously in high speed. The Police personnel of Naka party in proper Police uniform raised hand and directed him to stop the Motor Cycle but said Motor Cycle rider violating the Police Signal and driving endangering to the human life with rush and negligently driving the Motor Cycle which may cause any time accident to the road users. We can able to apprehend him at near Namsole village area. On interrogation he (motorcycle driver) made incoherent statement at different time. He disclosed his identity as Abinash Murmu (27 yrs) S/O- Lt. Hariram Murmu of Vill- Ghatbera, P.S- Balarampur, Dist-Purulia. On being asked he failed to produce any other valid documents of Motor Cycle, vide its registration No- WB56T/7616 (SP Honda Red & Black Colour). Hence he violated the provision of Section 279 IPC & R/W Section-184 MV Act. So I seized the Motor Cycle having Regd. No- WB56T/7616 (SP Honda Red & Black Colour) at 13:15 hrs to 13:25 hrs under proper seizure list duly signed by the witnesses and arrested the offending driver namely Abinash Murmu (27 yrs) S/O- Lt. Hariram Murmu of Vill- Ghatbera, P.S- Balarampur, Dist-Purulia at 13:35 hrs after observing all formalities and explained the ground of arrest, issued memo of arrest. I along with force returned to P.S with arrested accused also with seized articles. As the offence is bailable hence accused rider namely Abinash Murmu was released on bail vide Balarampur P.S GDE No-877, date- 23.10.2022.

So I pray specific case may kindly be registered against the accused namely Abinash Murmu (27 yrs) S/O- Lt. Hariram Murmu of Vill- Ghatbera, P.S- Balarampur, Dist-Purulia (Motor Cycle driver having Regd. No- WB56T/7616 (SP Honda Red & Black Colour) for committing offence U/S-279 IPC & R/W Section-184 MV. Act.

Enclosed:

- (1) Seizure list
- (2) Arrest Memo
- (3) Bail bond & PR Bond

Received on 23.10.2022 at 14:15 hrs  
and started Balarampur P.S Case No  
139/22, Dt- 23.10.22, U/S- 279 IPC/184 MV Act

Manas Mukherjee  
Dt- 23.10.22

Officer-In-Charge  
Balarampur P.S.  
Dist.-Purulia(W.B.)

Yours faithfully

*Manas Mukherjee*  
(Manas Mukherjee) / ASP

ASI of Police

Balarampur PS, Dist-Purulia  
Date-23.10.2022